



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LTL ACRES LIMITED)	
PARTNERSHIP,)	
)	C.A. No.: 468, 2015
Plaintiff/Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
BUTLER MANUFACTURING)	Appeal from the Superior
COMPANY, a Delaware corporation,)	Court in and for Sussex County,
and DRYVIT SYSTEMS, INC., a)	Case Number S13C-07-025 ESB
Rhode Island corporation,)	
)	
Defendants/Appellees.)	

**APPELLEE BUTLER
MANUFACTURING COMPANY'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

TIGHE & COTTRELL, P.A.

/s/ Paul Cottrell
Paul Cottrell, Esquire (DE #2931)
704 N. King Street, Suite 500
P.O. Box 1031
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 658-6400
Attorneys for Defendant Below, Appellee
P.Cottrell@TigheCottrell.com

Dated November 16, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Trial Court Correctly Ruled that the Statute of Repose Barred Plaintiff’s Action because Butler “Furnished Construction” and Provided an “Improvement” To Plaintiff’s Property Pursuant to § 8127	11
A. Question Presented	11
B. Scope of Review	11
C. Merits of Argument	12
i. Butler Specially Engineered and Fabricated the Subject Metal Building System Pursuant to Project Specifications and, thus, “Furnished Construction” Pursuant to § 8127.	12
ii. Butler Furnished an “Improvement” to Real Property Pursuant to § 8127	23
II. The Trial Court Correctly Ruled that the Repose Period Cannot be Tolloed and that Butler’s Alleged Actions Would Not, in Any Event, Toll a Filing Deadline	27
A. Question Presented.....	27

B.	Scope of Review.....	27
C.	Merits of Argument.....	28
i.	Section 8127 is Jurisdictional and Cannot be Tolle.....	28
ii.	Promises to Repair Do Not Toll a Filing Deadline.....	30
III.	This Court Should Affirm the Trial Court's Summary Judgment Because the Statute of Limitations Bars Plaintiff's Claims	33
A.	Question Presented	33
B.	Scope of Review.....	33
C.	Merits of Argument.....	34
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>AT & T Wireless v. Federal Ins.</i> , 2007 WL 1849056 (Del. Super. Ct. June 25, 2007).....	11, 27
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 588 A.2d 1121 (Del. 1991).....	33
<i>Bayside v. Delaware Ins.</i> , 2006 WL 1148667 (Del. Super. Ct. February 28, 2006).....	11, 28
<i>Becker v. Hamada, Inc.</i> , 455 A.2d 353 (Del. 1982).....	13, 14, 34
<i>Bruno v. Western Pacific</i> , 498 A.2d 171 (Del. Ch. 1985).....	29
<i>Burrow v. Masten Lumber & Supply Co.</i> , 1986 WL 13111 (Del. Super. Ct. October 14, 1986).....	32
<i>Cannelongo v. Fidelity America</i> , 540 A.2d 435 (Del. Super. Ct. 1988).....	33
<i>Cheswold Volunteer Fire Co. v. Lambertson Construction Co.</i> , 489 A.2d 413 (Del. 1984).....	Passim
<i>City of Dover v. International Tel.</i> , 514 A.2d 1086 (Del. 1986)	14, 22, 24, 30
<i>First Savings v. First Federal</i> , 547 F.Supp. 988 (D.Haw. 1982)	29
<i>Fountain v. Colonial Chevrolet Co.</i> , 1988 WL 40019 (Del. Super. Ct. April 13, 1988).....	28
<i>Hiab Cranes v. Services Unlimited</i> , 1983 WL 875126 (Del. Ch. August 16, 1983).....	Passim

<i>Kirkwood Dodge v. Krapf</i> , 1989 WL 48639 (Del. Super. Ct. May 9, 1989).....	14, 25
<i>Ontario Hydro v. Zallea Sys., Inc.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 1261 (D. Del. 1983)	32
<i>Porter v. Delmarva</i> , 1985 WL 1219231 (Del. Super. Ct. December 5, 1985).....	22, 23
<i>Ramirez v. Murdick</i> , 948 A.2d 395 (Del. 2008).....	11, 27, 33
<i>Schermerhorn v. Anchor Elec. Co.</i> , 1992 WL 301636 (Del. Super. Ct. October 5, 1992)	14
<i>Scott v. Delaware</i> , 1985 WL 22033(Del. Ch. September 25 1985)	28, 29
<i>Standard Chlorine v. Dover Steel</i> , 1988 WL 32044 (Del. Super. Ct. March 31, 1988).....	14, 22, 24
<i>Standard Distrib. v. Nally</i> , 630 A.2d 647 (Del. 1993).....	33
<i>Techton Am., Inc. v. GP Chemicals</i> , 2004 WL 2419129 (Del. Super. Ct. October 25, 2004)	31
<i>Thompson v. Murata</i> , 2011 WL 5624374 (Del. Super. Ct. November 17, 2011).....	25
<i>Unitrin v. Am. Gen.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....	33
<i>Webster v. State</i> , 795 A.2d 668 (Del. 2002).....	33
<i>Windley v. Potts Welding & Boiler Repair Co., Inc.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 610 (D. Del. 1995)	13, 15, 17, 24, 25

Workers' Comp. Fund v. Kent Const. Corp.,
2008 WL 4335873 (Del. Super. Ct. September 19, 2008)..... 12

Statutes and Other Authorities

10 *Del. C.* § 8127.....Passim

6 *Del. C.* § 2-7251, 34

10 *Del. C.* § 8106..... 34

Supreme Court Rule 828, 33

Supreme Court Rule 1427
